(Continued from Page Fourteen)

This project will consist of the removal and disposal of an existing timber seeplane float and furnishing and installing a new 30' x 61' timber seaplane float. This work shall include furnishing and installing two rock socketed steel piling to restrain the new sesplane float.

The Engineer's Estimate is between \$100,000 and \$250,000.

All work shall be completed by April 15, 1990.

The Department of Transportation and Public Facilities hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively assure that in any contract entered into pursuant to this invitation, Disadvantaged Business Enterprises (DBE) and Women Business Enterprises (WBE) will be afforded full opportunity to submit bids and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, national origin or sex in consideration for an award.

One set of plans, specifications and other bidding documents may be obtained at no charge by all who have a bone fide need for them for bidding purposes from Southeast Regional Contracts, P.O. Box 021467, Juneau, Alaska 99802-1467. Telephone number (907) 364-4287.

Bidding Documents are available for inspection at the office of the Regional Department of Transportation and Public Facilities offices in Anchorage, Fairbanks and Juneau; the Associated General Contractors offices in Anchorage, Fairbanks, Juneau and Soldotna.

All technical questions regarding design and construction of this project should be directed to the office of Barry Bergdoll, Chief of Construction telephone (907) 789-6247.

All questions regarding bidding and award procedures should be directed to the office of M.A. Linthwaite, Chief, Technical Services, telephone number (907) 364-4256.

Publish:8/28/89(1585)/

LAND PLANNER

Mid level Professional position with large village corp. Administer 14(c) and 21J programs; adjudication/shareholder assistance; Maintain/improve management, DOB, shareholder information system,. Full Time position.

Required thorough understanding of ANCSA, ANILCA, and 1991. Excellent organizational and communications skills, working knowledge of 21J which, we are in the process of design and implementation, leasing and survey/title/recording procedures. Experience in rural Alaska or other cross-cultural environment. Ability to work independently.

QUALIFICATIONS: Degree in Public Administration or Land Use Planning and proven record in planning/management. Salary DOE. Send resume by 9-19-89 to UNC, P.O. Box 100, Unalakleet, Alaska 99684.

Publish:8/28/89(1578)(

STATE OF ALASKA **DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC FACILITIES CENTRAL REGION DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION**

INVITATION FOR BIDS

Sealed bids in single copy for furnishing all labor, materials and equipment, and performing all work on Project No. RS-0572(3)/57125 and F-OOOS(80)/57409, Palmer-Wasilla Highway and Met-Su Area Channelization & Illumination, described herein, will be received until 2:00 p.m. prevailing time, September 6, 1989 in the office of the Chief of Technical Services, 4111 Aviation Drive, Anchorage, Alaska.

These projects will consist of grading, drainage, paving, guardrail, and illumination at three spot locations on the Palmer-Wasilla Highway and Parks Highway to widen existing roadways to provide left turn lanes at intersections. Also included is the installation of a school speed zone with flashing beacons for the Willow Elementary

The principal quantities of work are Borrow, Type A, 10,000 Tons; Crushed Aggregate Base Course, 3,700 Tons; Asphalt Concrete, Type II, 4,300 Tons; W-Beam Guardrall, 1982.5 L.F.; Standard Signs, 346.46 S.F.; Traffic Maintenance, L.S.; Flashing Beacon System Complete, L.S.; Highway Lighting System, L.S.; and Performed Pavement Markings,

The Engineer's Estimate is between \$500,000 and \$1,000,000.

All work shall be completed in 120 calendar days.

The Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (DOT&PF) hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively assure that in any contract entered into pursuant to this invitation, Disadvantaged Business Enterprises (DBE) and Women Business Enterprises (WBE) will be afforded full opportunity to submit bids and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, national origin or sex in consideration for an

The DBE goal for this project is 15 percent. The WBE is included in the DBE.

PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND BIDDING INFOR-MATION MAY BE OBTAINED BETWEEN THE HOURS OF 8:30 TO 11:30 A.M. AND 12:30 TO 4:00 P.M. by all who have a bona fide need for them for bidding purposes from Chief of Technical Services, 4111 Aviation Avenue, Anchorage, Alaska, (907) 266-1674 (mailing address: P.O. Box 196900, Anchorage, Alaska 98519-6900).

Documents are available for INSPECTION at: AGC offices in Anchorage, Fairbanks, and Soldotna, Seattle and Tacoma; The Plane Room, Anchorage and Fairbanks; Alaska Business Development Center, Anchorage; Dodge-Scen, Seettle; Construction Data News and Northwest Construction Council, Seattle; Associated Sub-Contractors, Tacoma; Regional DOTAPF, Technical Services,

Publish:8/28/89(1578)

STATE OF ALASKA DEPARTENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND **PUBLIC FACILITIES** HORTHERN REGION DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION

INVITATION FOR BIDS

Sealed bids in single copy for furnishing all labor, materials, equipment and performing all work on Project No. RS-M-0606(1)/63627, Old Richardean Highwey Widening described herein, will be received until 2:00 p.m. prevailing time, September 19, 1989 in the Office of the Chief of Technical Services, Technical Services Building, Room 4, 2301 Peger Road, Fairbanks, Alaska

The project will consist of widening 1.5 miles of the Old Richardson Highway to add to a center lane for left turns, paved shoulders, and an acceleration lane at the new Richardson Highway in Fairbanks.

Engineer's Estimate is between \$1,000,000 and

Principal items of work include the following: 20,000 cubic yards of Unclassified Excavation; 45,000 tone of Borrow, Type A; 15,000 tone of Subbase, Grading E; 8,700 tons of Crushed Aggregate Base Course; 6,500 tons of Asphalt Concrete, Type IV; 1,600 linear feet of 18 Inch Pipe; All Required, Highway Lighting System Complete; and 4.49 miles of Single Stripe, Grooved-In Pavement Marking.

All work shall be completed by October 31, 1990.

The Department of Transportation and Public Facilities hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively assure that in any contract entered into pursuant to this Invitation, Female and Minority Business Enterprises will be afforded full opportunity to submit bids and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, national origin or sex in consideration for an award.

One set of plans, specifications and other bidding documents may be obtained at no charge by all who have a bone fide need for them for bidding purposes from the Chief of Technical Services, Technical Services Building, Room 3, 2301 Peger Road, Fairbanks, Alaska 99709, telephone (907) 451-2247.

Bidding documents are available for inspection at the Regional Department of Transportation and Public Facilities offices in Fairbanks, Anchorage, and Juneau and the Associated General Contractors offices in Fairbanks, Anchorage and Seattle. Publish:8/28/89(1575)/

PUBLIC NOTICE

U.S. Department of Commerce National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration National Ocean Service

Office of Ocean & Coastal Resource Management

The Office of Ocean and Coastal Resorce Management (OCRM) is conducting an evaluation of the Alaska Coastal Management Program under Section 312 of the Federal Coastal Zone Management Act. OCRM is reviewing Alaska's performance in managing its coastal resources and in implementing coastal district programs. As part of this evaluation, a public meeting will be held in Anchorage on Tuesday September 12, 1989, at the Municipal Hill Building, 632 West 6th Avenue, Room 508, Anchorage, at 6:30 p.m. Interested parties are invited to attend this public meeting. Parties who cannot attend the meeting can send written comments by September 30, 1989 to:

Mr. Ed Lindelof U.S. Department of Commerce NOAA/Ocean and Coastal Resource Management

1825 Connecticut Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20235

Publish:8/28/89 9/4/89(1540)(

STATE OF ALASKA **DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC FACILITIES CENTRAL REGION DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION**

INVITATION FOR BIDS

Sealed bids in single copy for furnishing all labor, materials and equipment, and performing all work on Project No. F-OOO8(85)/57386 & 57457, Anchorage Area Guardrall, Phase II, described herein, will be received until 2:00 p.m. prevailing time, September 13, 1969 in the office of the Chief of Technical Services, 4111 Aviation Drive, Anchorage, Alaska.

This federally funded project will consist of installation of guardrail, guardrail/bridgerail transitions, and bridgerall retrofits at several Anchorage locations. Also included in this project is the State funded installation of guardrall on the Knik River Road.

The principal quantities of work are: Borrow, Type B, 12,305 Tons; W-Beam Guardraff, 38,900 L.F.; Breakaway Cable Terminals, 103 Each; Controlled Release Terminal, 42 Each; and Traffic Maintenance, 180 Cal. Day.

The Engineer's Estimate is between \$500,000 and

\$1,000,000. All work shall be completed in 180 calendar days.

The Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (DOT&PF) hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively assure that in any contract entered into pursuant to this Invitation, Disadvantaged Business Enterprises (DBE) and Women Business Enterprises (WBE) will be afforded full opportunity to submit bids and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, national origin or sex in consideration for an

The DBE goal for this project is 18 percent. The WBE goal for this project is included in the DBE.

PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND BIDDING INFOR-MATION MAY BE OBTAIED BETWEEN THE HOURS OF 8:30 TO 11:30 A.M. AND 12:30 TO 4:00 P.M. by all who have a bone fide need for them for bidding purposes from Chief of Technical Services, 4111 Aviation Avenue, Anchorage, 196900, Anchorage, Aleska 99519-8900).

Documents are available for INSPECTION at: AGC

offices in Anchorage, Fairbanks, and Soldotna, Seattle and Tacoma; The Plans Room, Anchorage and Fairbanks; Alasks Business Development Center, Anchorage; Dodge-Scan, Seattle; Construction Data News and Northwest Construction Council, Seattle; Associated Sub-Contractors, Tacoma; Regional DOT&PF, Technical Services, Anchorage, Douglas and Fairbanks.

Publish:8/28/89(1574)(

NOTICE OF PROPOSED CHANGES IN THE REGULATIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AND REGIONAL AFFAIRS

Notice is hereby given that the Department of Community and Regional Affairs, under authority veeted by AS 44.47.050, proposes to adopt regulations in Title 19, Chapter 69 of the Alaska Administrative Code, dealing with the home energy loan program (HELP), to implement AS 44.47.050, as follows:

- (1) An addition of the home enery loan program to provide subsidies and loan guarantees on loans provided by lenders to purchase energy conservation products:
 - (a) Establish how often money will be allocated for the selection of lenders;
 - (b) Establish procedures for selecting lenders and determining the terms for loan subsidies or guarantees;
 - (c) Define eligible homeowners, buildings, products, and services; and
- (d) Provide protection of the program from

Notice is also given that any person interested may present written statements or arguments relevant to the proposed action by writing to:

Steve Baden Rural Development Division Dept. of Community and Regional Affairs 949 E. 36th Avenue, Suite 403 Anchorage, Alaska 99506 (Telephone: 907-273-9421)

Written comments must be received no later than September 22, 1989.

This action is not expected to require an increase in appropriations.

Copies of the proposed regulations may be obtained by writing or contacting the Department of Community and Regional Affairs at the address given above.

The Department of Community and Regional Affairs, upon its own motion or at the instance of any interested person, may, after the deadline stated above, adopt proposals within the scope of this notice without further notice, or may decide to take no action on them.

DATE: August 18, 1989

David G. Hoffman Commissioner

Publish:8/28/89(1579)(

Norton Sound Health Corporation-is requesting separate bids for a Management Consultant and a Financial Consultant with experience and expertise in corporate analysis and restructuring. Project to commence approximately 10/1/89. For specifications, time frame and bid information contact Executive Director, Norton Sound Health Corporation, Nome, Alaska 99762 (907) 443-3311 or (907)443-3199 FAX. Proposals to be submitted COB 9/8/89.

Publish:8/28/89(1577)

STATE OF ALASKA **DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC FACILITIES CENTRAL REGION DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION**

INVITATION FOR BIDS

Sealed bids in single copy for furnishing all labor, materials and equipment, and performing all work on Project No. F-M-0551(1)/56506, Eagle River Loop to Hiland Road, Phase I, described herein, will be received until 2:00 p.m. prevailing time, September 20, 1989 in the office of the Chief of Technical Services, 4111 Aviation Drive, Anchorage Alaska.

This project will consist of the Phase I construction of approximately 1.45 miles of 4-lane roadway embankment without a structural section and a 611 foot steel girder bridge across Eagle River. The project will include some rock and muck excavation and some utility work.

The principal quantities of work are: Common Excevation, 272,462 C.Y.; Rock Excevation, 31,588 C.Y.; Muck Excevation, 221,506 C.Y.; Borrow, 520,761 Tons; Fluff Blasting, 22,195 S.Y.; Concrete L.S.; Reinforcing Steel, L.S.; Structural Steel, L.S.; and Structural Steel Piles, 9,920 L.F.

The Engineer's Estimate is greater than \$5,000,000.

All work shall be completed by June 15, 1991.

The Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (DOT&PF) hereby notifies all bidders that It will affirmatively assure that in any contract entered into pursuant to this invitation, Disadvantaged Business Enterprises (DBE) and Women Business Enterprises (WBE) will be afforded full opportunity to submit bids and will not be discriminated against of the grounds of race, color, national origin or sex in consideration for an

The DBE goal for this project is 12 percent. The WBE goal for this project is included in the DBE

PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND BIDDING INFOR-MATION MAY BE OBTAINED BETWEEN THE HOURS OF 8:30 TO 11:30 A.M. AND 12:30 TO 4:00 P.M. by all who have a bona fide need for them for bidding purposes from the Plans Room, Technical Services, 4111 Aviation Avenue, Anchorage, Alaeka, (907) 266-1674 (malling address: P.O. Box 198900, Anchorage, Aleska 99519-8900)

Documents are available for INSPECTION at: AGC offices in Anchorage, Fairbanks, Soldotna, Seat- 2. Description of Project.

tie and Tacome; The Plane Room, Anchorage and Fairbanks; Alaska Business Development Center, Anchorage; Dodge-Scan, Seattle; Construction Data News and Northwest Constructor Council, Seattle; Associated Sub-Contractors, Tacoma; Regional DOT&PF, Technical Services, Anchroage, Douglas and Fairbanks.

Publish:8/28/89(1581)(

DIVISION OF VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

SUPPORTED EMPLOYMENT PROGRAM

Division of Vocational rehabilitation is seeking written proposals for supported employment program development grants and training curricula grants. The purpose of this proposal is to expand community-based vocational alternatives for persons with severe disabilities. Program development grants are intended to cover costs associated with starting a supported employment program while training curricula grants are intended to develope supported employment curricula specific to the needs of Alaska.

Non-Profit agencies providing services to individuals with severe disabilities may apply for program development funding if the persons served need ongoing support in order to maintain integrated employment and are currently eligible for or are receiving ongoing support funding. Applicants apply for training curricula grants must be current providers of supported employment services.

\$50,000 is available for grants statewide. Interested applicants may obtain a Request for Proposals (RFP) by contacting:

> Division of Vocational Rehabilitation P.O. Box F, MS 0681 Juneau, AK 99811-0500 (907) 465-2814

RFP applications must be submitted to the above address no later than September 15, 1989, at 5:00

Publish: 8/21,28/89 9/4/89(1571)I

NOTICE OF PROPOSED CHANGES IN THE REGULATIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF **HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES**

Notice is given that the Department of Health & Social Services, under authority vested by AS 47.05.010, proposes to amend regulations in Title 7 of the Alaska Administrative Code, dealing with the issuace of birth certificates, to make specific AS 18.50.220, as follows:

> (1) 7 AAC 05.700 is proposed to be amended as follows:

By adding a subsection (b) that outlines the documents required and procedures to be used by the Bureau of Vital Statistics for recognition of the adoption of an Indian child that has occurred under tribal custom as expressly provided for in 25 U.S.C. 1903(9) of the Indian Child Welfare Act.

Notice is also given that any person interested may present written statements or arguments relevant to the proposed action by writing to the Office of the Commissioner, Department of Health & Social Services, P.O. Box H, Juneau, Alaska 99811-0601, before September 15th, 1989.

It is estimated that this action will require increased appropriations as follows: FY 89, 0; FY 90, 0; FY 91, 0; FY 92, 0.

Copies of the proposed regulations may be obtained by writing to:

> Office of the Commissioner Dept. of Health & Social Services P.O. Box H Juneau, Alaska 99811-0601

The Department of Health & Social Services, upon its own motion or at the instance of any interested person, may, after the deadline stated above, adopt proposals within the scope of this notice without further notice or may decide to take no action on them.

August 9, 1989.

Publish:8/21,28/89(1546)I

Myra M. Munson

Commissoner

14 (C) NOTICE

GOLOVIN NATIVE CORPORATION has extended its reconveyance program under Section 14 (c) of the Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act. The reconveyances will be for land around GOLOVIN, ALASKA according to U.S. Survey #5038 -Alaska, ONLY in the KITCHAVIK CAMPSITE AREA, which was occupied by individuals/organizations on or before DECEMBER 18, 1971 as either;

A PRIMARY PLACE OF RESIDENCE A PRIMARY PLACE OF BUSINESS A SUBSISTENCE CAMPSITE **HEADQUARTERS FOR REINDEER** SITE OF A NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATION

Application forms and further information is available from;

GOLOVIN NATIVE CORPORATION P.O. BOX 62099 GOLOVIN, ALASKA 99762 (907) 779-3251

Applications will be accepted beginning June 20, 1989 until August 31, 1989, which is the final deadline.

Publish:7/3,10,17,24,31/89 8/7,14,21,28/89(1414)/

INVITATION FOR BIDS

1. The Northwest Inuplet Regional Housing Authority will receive sealed bids, in duplicate, for the construction of the projects listed hereafter until 3:00 p.m. local time, on the 5th day of September 1989, at the office of the Architect, Kowchee, Inc., 1042 E. 8th Ave., Anchorage, Alaska 99501 at which time and place all bids will be publicly opened and read aloud.

(4) Typical HUD Poinct AK-08BOO8-03B. lostak, Alaska: Ten (10) single family units; consisting of two (2) three bedroom units, and eight (8) four bedroom units.

(b) Typical HUD Project AK-08-BOO8-039, Ambier, Alaeka: (10) single family units; consisting of three (3) bedroom units and seven (7) four bedroom units.

- 3. Requests for Contract Documents must be accompained by a check or money order in the amount of \$50.00 (refundable) made payable to Northwest Inuplat Regional Housing Authority.
- 4. If requested, Contract Documents will be mailed (Priority Mail) upon receipt of the deposit of \$25.00 (non-refundable) for postage and handling. Make checks payable to Kowchee, incorporated.

Documents remain the property of the Northwest inuplet Regional Housing Authority and must be returned by prepaid postage or in person. Full refund of the deposit will be made on Documents which are returned in acceptable condition, INCLUDING ADDENDA. without notes, marks, or mutations, within 15 calendar days after the bid opening.

5. For the convenience and review of the Bidders, complete sets of Contract documents will be on file at the following locations:

ANCHORAGE, ALASKA

Associated General Contractors 4041 B. Street P.O. Box 240609 Anchorage, Alaska 99524-0609 (907) 562-7526

The Plans Room 219 E. International Road Anchorage, Alaska 99518 (907) 563-2029

FAIRBANKS, ALASKA

Associated General Contractors 1416 Gillam Way P.O. Box 60005 Fairbanks, Alaska 99706 (907) 452-1809

The Plans Room 3400 International Way Fairbanks, Alaska 99701 (907) 458-4079

SEATTLE, WASHINGTON Construction Data Plan Center 1245 4th S.

(206) 233-0320 Dodge Scan 100 W. Harrison Plaza Seattle, WA 96119-4123

Seattle, WA 98134-1507

PORTLAND, OREGON

(206) 284-3811

Portland Construction Data News P.O. Box 5005 Portland, Oregon 97208

Associated General Contractors/Southern District P.O. Box 11105

Tacoma, WA 98411

TACOMA, WASHINGTON

KOTZEBUE, ALASKA Northwest Inupiat Regional Housing Authority P.O. Box 331 Kotzebue, Alaska 99752

- (907) 442-3450 6. A certified check or bank draft, payable to the Northwest Inupiat Regional Housing Authority, U.S. Government bonds, or a satisfactory bid bond executed by the bidder shall be submited with each bid.
- Bidders are advised that the work covered by the Contract will be subject to the minimum prevailing wage rates established by the U.S. Department of Labor (Davis-Bacon), and the Equal Opportunity Requirements of the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development.
- The successful Bidder will be required to furnish a Performance bond and Labor and Meterial Payment Bond in the amount of 100% of the Contract Price.
- The Northwest Inuplat Regional Authority reserves the right to reject any or all bids or to waive any informalities in the bidding.
- 10. No bid shall be withdrawn for a period of thirty (30) days subsequent to the opening of bids without the consent of the Northwest Inuplet Regional Housing Authority.
- 11. INDIAN PREFERENCE

(a) The work to be performed under this contract is subject to Section 7 U.S.C. 450e (b)). The language of this paragraph must be included in all subcontracts arising out of this contract. Section 7 (b) requires that any contract or subcontract entered into for the benefit of Indiana shall require that, to the greatest extent feasible.

(b) Text describing compliance with Section 7(b), and Compliance with Section H of the Special Conditions and the applicable portions of 24 C.F.R. 905.204 is contained within the specifications.

12. Pre-Bid Conference will be acheduled in advance of the bid date on August 22, 1989. Location will be:

H.U.D. Conference Room, 10:00 a.m. Module "G", Federal Building Anchorage, Alaska

13. The maximum total basic contract Price that has been determined to be reasonabe for these projects is \$1,900,000.00

Executive Director Northwest Inuplet Regional

Publish:8/14,21,28/88 9/4/88(1533)(

Jefferey Hadley